RESOLUTION NO. 30-73

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, APPROVING THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE OF A REGIONAL POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND STEERING COMMITTEE FOR MULTIMODAL TRANSPORTATION PLANNING IN THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS REGION; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the U. S. Department of Transportation has encouraged the local governments in metropolitan areas to assume the responsibility for major decisions in transportation planning; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed structure for transportation decisions by the local governments in North Central Texas has been proposed in the form of a single policy group of local elected officials, so designated as the Regional Transportation Policy Advisory Committee and its Steering Committee; and,

WHEREAS, the ten local governments signatory to the Continuing Phase Agreement for transportation planning have worked with the Texas Highway Department to develop a structure for the Regional Transportation Policy Advisory Committee which will be acceptable to all parties; and,

WHEREAS, Dallas County and the City of Dallas have also worked diligently to reach a compromise structure of the proposed Steering Committee of the Regional Transportation Policy Advisory Committee and have accordingly reached agreement on the committee structure;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the structure of the Regional Transportation Policy Advisory Committee and its Steering Committee, which was previously proposed and subsequently modified by agreement of Dallas County and the City of Dallas, is hereby, in all 001188

RESOLUTION/PAGE 2

respects, approved by the City Council of the City of Mesquite.

SECTION 2. That the structure of the Regional Transportation Policy Advisory Committee and its Steering Committee approved in Section 1 be recommended to the Texas Highway Department and to the Department of Transportation for their review and approval.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption as the Charter in such case provides.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 5 day of November , A.D., 1973.

> Bob Bearc Mayor

ATTEST:

City Secretary